

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/4/2020 4:57 PM

NO. 36634-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JOHN TOLBERT HOBBS Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
117 N. 3rd Street, Suite 203
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Hobbs received a speedy trial	8
1. The trial court complied with CrR 3.3.....	8
a. Because the motion to continue dates on September 7, 2018 was brought on behalf of Hobbs, any objection to the requested delay was waived and Hobbs has not shown that the trial court’s decision was based on untenable grounds or that he was prejudiced in the presentation of his defense.....	8
b. The trial court complied with CrR 3.3 in resetting dates on December 14, 2018 because the time for trial had not expired yet due to the thirty-day buffer period in CrR 3.3(b)(5).	15
2. The defendant has failed to show a violation of his constitutional right to a speedy trial where the 10-month period between charging and trial was mostly caused by the defense	16
B. Remand for resentencing is required to determine if the prior Oregon convictions are factually comparable to a Washington statute	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 530, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972)	16-18, 20
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 112 S. Ct. 2686, 120 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1992)	16-18, 21
<i>Hartridge v. United States</i> , 896 A.2d 198 (D.C. 2006)	22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Benn</i> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Coggin</i> , 182 Wn.2d 115, 340 P.3d 810 (2014)	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005)	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 275 Ga. 261, 564 S.E.2d 441 (2002).....	22
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	9, 13, 20
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 130 Wn.2d 313, 922 P.2d 1293 (1996)	9
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn. App. 547, 182 P.3d 1016 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1032 (2009)	23
<i>State v. Couture</i> , 2010 MT 201, 357 Mont. 398, 240 P.3d 987	22
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 922, 145 L. Ed. 2d 239, 120 S. Ct. 285 (1999)	8
<i>State v. Fladebo</i> , 113 Wn.2d 388, 779 P.2d 707 (1989).....	8
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (2018).....	28
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wash. 2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 167 Wn. App. 100, 271 P.3d 394 (2012).....	20
<i>State v. Morley</i> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998).....	24

<i>State v. Ollivier</i> , 178 Wash. 2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013)	18, 20-22
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 180 Wn.2d 468, 325 P.3d 187 (2014).....	23-24
<i>State v. Otis</i> , 151 Wn. App. 572, 213 P.3d 613 (2009).....	24
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 153 Wn. App. 209, 220 P.3d 1238 (2009)	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 94 Wn.2d 498, 617 P.2d 998 (1980).....	8
<i>State v Wiley</i> , 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994).....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 104 Wn. App. 516, 17 P.3d 648 (2001).....	8-9, 20
<i>States v. Serna-Villarreal</i> , 352 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v Herman</i> , 576 F.2d 1139 (1978)	22
<i>United States v. Leeper</i> , No. 08-CR-69S-5,12, 2009 WL 5171831, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119813 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 557 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81, 129 S. Ct. 1283, 173 L. Ed. 2d 231 (2009)	18

Statutes

ORS 164.205.....	26-27
ORS 164.215.....	25, 27
ORS 164.225.....	25
RCW 9.94A.525.....	23
RCW 9A.52.020.....	26
RCW 9A.52.025.....	26-27
RCW 9A.52.030.....	27

Other Authorities

12 Royce A. Ferguson, Jr., Washington Practice: Criminal Practice
and Procedure § 1207, at 256 (3d ed. 2004)..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. VI 16

Rules

CrR 3.3 passim

RPC 1.2 13
